



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

**COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 328 OF 2025**  
**WITH**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 8904 OF 2025**  
**WITH**  
**LEAVE PETITION (L) NO. 9646 OF 2025**

Unilever Global IP Limited and Others ...Plaintiffs

**Versus**

Ashok Kumar and Others ...Defendants

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Mr. Hiren Kamod, Ms. Hasti Parekh i/b Ms. Laher Shah for Plaintiffs.*  
\_\_\_\_\_

**Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.**

**Date : 15<sup>th</sup> December, 2025.**

**P. C. :**

1. Mr. Kamod tenders the draft amendment. The same is taken on record.
2. The suit was initially filed as John Doe action. Subsequently, the Defendants have been identified and the amendment seeks to implead the identified Defendants and carry out consequential amendments in the body of the Plaint. The amendments are allowed.
3. Leave is granted to amend the proceedings in terms of draft amendment. Amendment to be carried out on or before 12<sup>th</sup> January,

2026. Re-verification is dispensed with.

4. Stand over to **14<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.**

5. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till the next date.

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**