



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 328 OF 2025

Unilever Global IP Limited and Others ...Plaintiffs

Versus

Ashok Kumar and Others ...Defendants

WITH
LEAVE PETITION (L) NO. 9646 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 328 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 8904 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 328 OF 2025

Mr. Hiren Kamod, Mr. Jayesh Kalebere and Ms. Hasti Parekh i/b Ms. Laher Shah for Plaintiff.

Mr. Habib Khan, representative of Plaintiff.

Mr. Deepak Bhalerao, 2nd Assistant to Court Receiver.

Mr. Kulkarni, Mr. Patil for Defendant Nos. 10, 12, 13 in Commercial IP Suit No. 328 of 2025.

Adv. Chaturvedi for Defendant No. 6.

Mr. Vikas Agarwal, proprietor for Kishan Traders (through VC).

Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.

Date : 24th December, 2025.

P. C. :

Commercial IP Suit No. 328 of 2025 :

1. This Court is informed that the suit has been settled between the Plaintiff and Defendant Nos. 6, 10, 12 and 13. The parties have executed individual Consent Terms which are taken on record and

marked 'X', 'X1', 'X2' and 'X3' for identification. The individual Consent Terms are signed by the constituted attorney of the Plaintiff and by the Defendant Nos. 6, 10, 12 and 13 respectively.

2. The authorized signatory of the Plaintiff is present in Court. The Defendants are present virtually and are represented through their respective counsels. They reiterate the terms and conditions of the Consent Terms. Their identity is verified from their Aadhar Card, which is placed on record and by their respective counsels. The statements made in the Consent Terms are accepted as undertaking given to this Court.

3. The suit is decreed in terms of Consent Terms against the Defendant Nos. 6, 10, 12 and 13 in terms of prayer clauses (a), (b) and (c) of the Plaint.

Leave Petition (L) No. 9646 of 2025 :

4. The Petition seeks leave under Clause XIV of Letters Patent (Bombay) for combining the cause of action of infringement of trade mark and copyright with the cause of action for passing-off.

5. This Court is informed that the suit has been settled between the Plaintiff and Defendant Nos. 6, 10, 12 and 13.

6. There is no reply to the Leave Petition by other Defendants.

7. As the proceedings arise out of same set of transactions, Leave Petition is allowed.

Interim Application (L) No. 8904 of 2025 :

- 8.** Liberty to learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 6, 10, 12 and 13 to file vakalatnama on or before **9th January, 2026.**
- 9.** List the Interim Application for further consideration against other Defendants on **14th January, 2026.**
- 10.** Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till the next date.

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]